Mid Valley Trails Committee Agenda

03-21-2024

7:30am-9:30am

RFTA Office – 1340 Main Street, Carbondale, CO 81623 or Webex

Join from the meeting link

https://rfta.webex.com/rfta/j.php?MTID=m4eb598c6c4adc4cc6af36cd4709d6141

INVITED ATTENDEES

- George Trantow MVTC Chair
- Phillip Ring MVTC Treasurer
- Alan Lu MVTC Member
- Perry Kleespies MVTC Member
- Katie Stookesberry Ralston –MVTC Member
- Temple Glassier MVTC Project Manger
- Rebecca Schild Roaring Fork Outdoor Volunteers
- Jack Douglas Roaring Fork Outdoor Volunteers
- Mike Pritchard Roaring Fork Mountain Bike Association
- Karin Offield Roaring Fork Valley Horse Council
- Michelle Thibeault Town of Basalt Planning Director
- Angela Henderson RFTA
- Brett Meredith RFTA
- Jud Lang RFTA
- Abbey Pascoe RFTA

AGENDA

- 1. Review and approval of October Meeting Minutes
 - a. Welcome Katie!!
- 2. Committee Updates
 - a. 2024 Budget Overview
 - b. 2024 Workplan
 - i. Prioritize Projects
- 3. Discussion
 - a. BLM Comments on E-bikes
 - b. 2025 Update to Mid-Valley Trails Plan
- 4. Updates from Temple Glassier

- a. Recruitment
- b. Stage Trail
- c. El Jebel to Basalt Mtn Trail Connection
- 5. Roaring Fork Mountain Bike Association, Mike Pritchard
 - a. 2024 Projects and Programs
- 6. Roaring Fork Valley Horse Council, Karin Offield
 - a. Thank you Letter
 - b. Trail Signs delivered to appropriate Land Managers for installation
 - c. CPW and USFS Outreach Campaign
 - d. Light Hill Update
 - e. Nancy's Path
 - f. Educational Events
- 7. Roaring Fork Outdoor Volunteers, Rebecca Schild
 - a. Nancy's Path Update
- 8. Town of Basalt POST, Michelle Thibeault
- 9. Items to Discuss Next Meeting
- 10. Action Items

		2024														
WEEKLY MANAGEMENT REPORT	YEAR TO DATE	Total	Budget	Monthly Account Activity												
MID VALLEY TRAILS	Actuals*	Budget	Remaining	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	*YTD Total
Operating Expenditures																
Professional services	0	16,200	16,200	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Marketing	0	5,000	5,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Materials and Supplies	0	5,000	5,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Operating Expenditures- Total	0	26,200	26,200	O	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Contributions																
Stage Trail Development	0	5,000	5,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Trail Organization Contributio	0	3,000	3,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Crown Trail Improvements	0	55,000	55,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Community Education - RVOV	0	7,000	7,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Basalt Medical Center Trail De	0	10,000	10,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mid valley maintenance - RFMB	0	10,000	10,000.00	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
DurouxPk Boat Ramp&Trail Imp	0	10,000	10,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TSPP Signs-RFHC	0	5,000	5,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Willits Ln-Wayfinding Plan-TOB	0	10,000	10,000	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Contributions - Total	0	115,000	115,000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mid Valley Trails Total	0	141,200	141,200	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

2024 Mid-Valley Trails Committee Work Plan

Mid Valley Trails Projects

- 1. Marketing/Recruitment
- 2. Stage Trail
- #5 Table 6. Proposed Project for Singletrack Unpaved Trails Pg. 30 of Trails Plan
- 3. El Jebel to Basalt Mtn Trail connection

Partnerships & Their Projects

- > Town of Basalt Post
 - Wayfinding Signage
 - Willits Lane
 - Basalt medical Center Trail Development
- Roaring Fork Outdoor Volunteers
 - Stewardship Programs
- Roaring Fork Mountain Bike Association
 - Mid Valley Trail Maintenance
 - Crown Trail System Improvements
- Roaring Fork Valley Horse Council
 - TSPP signs
 - Light Hill Project with RFOV



March 5, 2024

Dear MVT Committee Board Members, Trail User and Volunteer Leadership Directors and RFTA staff,

On behalf of the RFVHC Board of Directors, Rheta Fulton and I want to thank the Mid Valley Trails Committee for working patiently with us on the progression and endorsement of the use of the RFVHC Trails Sign and the Trails Safe Passing Plan (TSPP) Stop! Speak and Stand Back in the Roaring Fork Valley.

Your MVTC endorsement, and the 2023 funding of \$1,653.08 on January 16, 2024 that the RFVHC received from the RFVHC Invoice as a mid-valley Trail Partner \$1000.00 donation on November 23, 2023 gave us the boost we needed to make a real difference, first for the RFV and now across the United States. Thank you so much.

These quotes below are a few of the reactions since the safety action plan was rolled out in the spring of 2023 as an American Trails webinar.

"We will use the Trails Safe Passing Plan (TSPP) Stop! Speak and Stand Back on welcome info boards at the trail head parking lots throughout the 6,900-acre White River Area Pines Point Recreation Area, USFS Baldwin Ranger Station Huron and Manistee National Forests."

"We would distribute the RFVHC Trail Sign to groups operating or in the process of planning trails that will accommodate horses. There have been increasing conflicts between horse users and other trail users on shared use trails. Your trail sign, QR codes and PowerPoint would educate trail users and raise awareness of how to respond when approaching or being approached by equestrians and horse and wagon users on trails." *The Provence of Alberta, Canada*

"These RFVHC signs offer practical information on how to behave around horses rather than simply stating yielding rules (triangle signs)." *TriCities Horsemen's Association, Martinez, California*

"We have a new trail system being developed and education is needed. Many of the trail users are not familiar with what "yield" means. Your trail sign is GENIUS." Back Country Horsemen of Blue Ridge, North Carolina

RFVHC President Karin Reid Offield adds... "We hope with the endorsement of the sign by USFS, BLM, DNR, BCHA, State Horse Councils and local open space officials, this safety action plan will help everyone feel welcome and safe. We want to thank the Equine Land Conservation Resource (ELCR) for helping us get the word out about this important trail education and the Mid Valley Trails Committee in the Roaring Fork Mid-Valley for endorsing our signs, and our educational program."

For more information on the Trails Safe Passing Plan (TSPP) Stop! Speak and Stand Back please go to https://rfvhorsecouncil.org/trails-safe-passing-plan-tspp.html.

Respectfully,

Karin Reid Offield RFVHC President

Rheta Fulton RFVHC Vice-President

Roaring Fork Valley Horse Council PO Box 127 Snowmass, Colorado 81654

* 501 (c)(3) non-profit organization *

<u>rfvhc.colorado@gmail.com</u> Facebook: www.facebook.com/keephorsesontrails/

Instagram: www.instagram.com/rfvhc/

HORSE HEALTH EDUCATIONAL SERIES

LAMINITIS
PRESENTED BY FARRIER JOSH AIKENS



MARCH 23RD, 2024 FROM 1-4PM LECTURE STARTS AT 2PM THE HOFFMANN HOTEL



30 KODIAK DRIVE BASALT, CO 81621

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE TO REGISTER FOR THE EVENT

FREE TO THE PUBLIC

